NOTICE OF PUBLICATION BY POSTING SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. 193 MARIJUANA ORDINANCE

The following Ordinance 193, To Prohibit Marijuana Establishments, the first reading was made at the regular meeting of the Superior Charter Township Board of Trustees on September 16, 2019, at the Superior Charter Township Hall located at 3040 N. Prospect Road, Ypsilanti, MI 48198. The Ordinance will be considered for the second reading and adoption at the regular meeting of the Superior Charter Township Board meeting held on October 21, 2019.

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF SUPERIOR

WASHTENAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Prohibition of Marijuana Establishments Ordinance

An Ordinance to prohibit marijuana establishments pursuant to the Michigan Regulation and Taxation of Marihuana Act, Ballot Proposal of 2018.

THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF SUPERIOR, WASHTENAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN HEREBY ORDAINS:

Title.

This ordinance shall be known as the "Charter Township of Superior Prohibition of Marijuana Establishments Ordinance."

Violations and Penalties

Any person who disobeys neglects or refuses to comply with any provision of this ordinance or who causes allows or consents to any of the same shall be deemed to be responsible for the violation of this ordinance. A violation of this ordinance is deemed to be a nuisance per se.

A violation of this ordinance is a municipal civil infraction, for which the fines shall as set forth in the Superior Charter Township Municipal Penalty, Civil Infraction Penalty Ordinance., being Ordinance 162. The foregoing sanctions shall be in addition to the rights of the Township to proceed at law or equity with other appropriate and proper remedies. Additionally, the violator shall pay costs which may include all expenses.

Publication of the Ordinance was made by posting in the Office of the Clerk, 3040 N. Prospect, Ypsilanti, MI 48198, and on the Township website: <u>www.superior-twp.org</u>., pursuant to Section 8 of the Charter Township Act, being MCL 4208, 3B.